I d ith

Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3

Insolvency (England &

pemnsme Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

I Company details

Company number ’0_’?’7’?,?’?,?’7

-
<
[m]
[72]
[+ 4
2
I
'—

&

Companies House

19/03/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

A

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Chapman Black Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Kris Anthony

Surname Wigfield
Administrator’s address

Building name/number| 3rd Floor, Westfield House

Street | 60 Charter Row

Post town [ Sheffield

County/Region |

e [s[1[ [3[Fl2] [

Country |

u Administrator’s name o

Full forenamef(s) Steven © Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname Wiseglass another administrator.
Administrator’s address e

buldng nanenumer| St John's Terrance e
Street | 11-15 New Road another administrator,
Post town | Radcliffe

County/Region | Manchester

ot |wl26] [11L[s]

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

Statement of proposals

{ attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature
~

Signature date

1l fol35 [270l2/0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| Contact name

Kerry Norton

@ Where to send

Company rame

Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP

3rd Floor, Westfield House
60 Charter Row

[ Address
|
|

Post tawn

Sheffield

County/Region

™ s[4l Tslrlz] [

I Country

DX

’ Telephone

0114 2755033
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




XADM1002P

Cﬁ Begbies Traynor

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s
agents and without personal liability.

Chapman Black Limited (In Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are
illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Circumstances giving rise to our appointment
Statement of affairs

The administration period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors

Conclusion

0 00O D00 UJUO0DUOO0O0DQO0OCO

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Directors’ statement of affairs

3. Remuneration and expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

"

“the administrators”,
“our’ “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

"preferential creditor”

we”,

Meaning

Chapman Black Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 4 February
2020

Kris Anthony Wigfield of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP, 3rd Floor, Westfield House,
60 Charter Row, Sheffield, S1 3FZ

and
Steven Wiseglass of Inquesta, St John's Terrance, 11-15 New Road, Radcliffe,

Manchester, M26 1LS
The Insalvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security {Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(ii} In refation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s):

Date of incorporation:

Company registered number;

Company registered office:

Former registered office:

Trading address(es):

(or attach a separate sheet if more than
one)

Principal business activities:

Directors and details of shares held in
the Company (if any):

Company Secretary and detaits of the
shares held in Company (if any):

Auditors:
Share capital:

Shareholders:

Chapman Black Limited

Chapman Black Limited

24 May 2004

05135537

3" Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row, Sheffield $1 3FZ

Northern And Shell Building, 10 Lower Thames Street, London,
EC3R 6EN

66 Wilton Road, London, SW1V 1DE

Employment agency

Name Shareholding
Ezra Chapman None

Richard George Blackburn None

Name: Shareholding
Richard George Blackburn None

Nun Haywood

280,072,800 ordinary shares of £0.01 each

Endorsed Group Limited — 280,072,800 ordinary shares

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment:
Date of resignation:

Court:

Court Case Number:

Person{s) making appointment /

4 February 2020
N/A

High Count of Justice Business & Property Courts of England &
Wales Insolvency and Companies (ChD)

CR-2020-000502

The directors’ of the Company situated at 66 Wilton Road, London,

.2-



application: SW1V 1DE.

Acts of the administrators: The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

EU Regulation on insolvency Regulation (EU) No 2015/848 of the European Parliament and of
Proceedings: the Council applies to these proceedings which are ‘main
proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:
“3 (1) The administrater of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up {without first being in administration), or

(€) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

(2) Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company's creditors as a whole.

(3) The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1)(a) unless he thinks either-

(a) thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
{b)  that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1){(b} would achieve a better resuit for the
company’s creditors as a whole.

(4) The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1)(c) only if-

(a) he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph (1)(a) and (b), and

{b) he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the crediters of the company as a
whole.”

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

The Company was founded in 2007. The Company was an independent until it formed part of the Endorsed
Group from January 2018. Executive and Engineering permanent recruitment company operating from
Londen and working mainly in Germany, Europe and US markets. Over the last 10 years it developed a
significant presence in the automotive industry globally. The Company invested along with the group in
developing its own proprietary software.

The automotive slow down started to affect the results during late 2018 and early 2019, leading to operational
changes to the business and its markets. A further restructure to the Company was made between May and

-3-



August, coinciding with the Managing Director of the Company becoming pregnant. The Managing Director
went on maternity leave immediately after completing the restructure in August.

Under the restructure, the Managing Director and her leadership team separated the Company out into 2
trading brands:

Chapman Black focusing on the executive market; and
Scale Hiring, a new brand focused on the Engineering marketplace.

A new Managing Director was recruited to lead the Scale Hiring brand and Richard Blackbum led the
ChapmanBlack Executive hiring business. This restructure resulted in a significant downturn in trading from
September through to the end of the year, achieving less than 45% of its business plan sales targets for the
period to the end of the year.

The restructure was reviewed continuously with many improvements made to the operating model.
November showed a further decline in sales and, with a compromised forecast and outlook, decisions were
made to reduce overheads in November and December.

The Company is part of a Group structure ("Group”) where the ultimate parent company is Endorsed Group
Ltd.

In @2/Q3 of 2019 the Group initiated a refinance process to source additional funding through a number of
channels. A bank was approached to increase the cumrent Revolving Credit Facility from £2m to £6m. Atthe
start of September 2019 the CFO reported to Group that such funding had been verbally approved and that
the funder was prepared to proceed without requiring further external financial due diligence. The Group was
then waiting for the funders legal team to formalise the details.

At this point the Group ceased consideration of alternative sources of finance. Nearly 8 weeks later the
Group was informed that the funder would not in fact proceed with the increase in the facility. The Group was
then left without the necessary funding or time to secure alternative funding to fulfil its plans.

Following consistent months of growth, the Group experienced a significant downturn in trading from
September 2019 attributable to the impact of internal restructuring of a number of the businesses and
underperformance against plan of other subsidiaries; market conditions also changed over this period.
Significant cost reductions were embarked upon across November and December of 2019.

After the appointment of a new Financial Director at the start of December it became apparent in mid-
December 2019 that the cash flow of the Group was not as liquid as had been forecasted to that point. Upon
investigation it was discovered that the financial information that the Group had been relying upon was
inaccurate and could not be relied upon.

Trading did not recover in the Group and a meeting was arranged with Steven Wiseglass (a licensed
insolvency practitioner) of Inguesta, who advised that the Group appeared to be becoming insolvent as it was
about to start to be unable to pay its debts when they fell due. The immediate concern was the realisation of
the Group’s inability to meet the January 2020 employee payroll.

The operations of the Company are intrinsically {inked to those of Group, with a shared accounts function as
well as shared leadership and ownership. A number of employees were pooled and/or shared between the
Group and there were numerous inter-company charges. Therefore, it was decided that it was not possible
for the Company to be rescued as a going concern and that Steven Wiseglass of Inquesta and Kris Wigfield
of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP should be engaged and the Company be placed into Administartion.

The Company ceased to trade on 23 January 2020 with the directors of the Company lodging a Notice of
Intention to Appoint Administrators (“NOI") on the same day.

The proposed administrators and their staff attended the Company’s premises on 24 January 2020 to assess
the position with regard to invoicing, debt collection and also to review the inter-company position and to
collect statutory information.

_4-



Between the lodging of the NOI and the joint administrators’ appointment on 4 February 2020, the inter-
company position continued to be reviewed with discussions taking place with the Company’s directors and
finance director with regard to updating the inaccurate information where possible.

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors have prepared a statement of affairs of the Company as at 4 February 2020 which is attached
at Appendix 2. It makes no provision for the costs of the administration or any subsequent liquidation or
voluntary arrangement.

Our comments on the statement of affairs are as follows:

Equalum Limited

We understand that this relates to an investment in an Israeli company. We understand that this company
continues to trade however we await further information to establish the value of the same.

HSBC Bank Plc (‘"HSBC")

HSBC are owed the sum of £2,015,000.00 in relation to a loan granted to the Company.

Bock Debts

The Company's invoices relate to stage payments for providing candidates to clients. On the basis that the
Company ceased to trade prior to our appointment it is not known whether all liabilities will be receivable.
Bad debts have been deduced in full with a general provision being applied to the bafance of the ledger.

Directors Loan Account

The Company's records show a directors loan account to be due from Ezra Chapman. We await further
information from Mr Chapman regarding set-off claims which he is looking to apply.

Connected Party Debts

We understand from the director that Sourcechain Turkey will cease to trade following the impending
liquidation of Sourcechain Technology Limited. Realisations from this source are therefore unceriain.

Sourcechain Technology Limited is due to enter into liquidation with Steven Wiseglass of Inquesta and Kris
Wigfield of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP on 18 March 2020. It is currently uncertain whether a distribution will
be available to creditors from this source.

Elliott Browne International Limited owns shares in Elliott Browne LLC {"LLC") and EB Business Intelligence
GmbH ("GmbH"). We understand that LLC is currently taking advice regarding its financial position and that
GmbH has entered into an insolvency process in Germany. The ability to repay the funds due to the
Company is therefore uncertain.

As referred to above, LLC is taking independent advice and therefore realisations from this source are
uncertain.

Endorsed Limited is a US company. We await confirmation of its ability to repay the debt due.

Vado Limited is a Group company which operated overseas. We understand that the failure of the Group will
result in Vado Limited taking its own financial advice.

Ignite Limited is also a Group company. We await further information regarding the impact on the same.
-5-



The Hirestorm Limited debt relates to investment funds injected into the same. We understand that
Hirestorm no longer trades and that the funds will not be collectable.

Endorsed Academy Limited operates cuiside of the Group but we understand that Mr Chapman is a
connected party to the same. We are in the process of writing to this debtor regarding repayment. The same
applies in terms of Third Republic.

Chapman Black Exclusive has ceased to trade and we are therefore advised that funds will not be realisable
from this source.

The Company does not have any preferential creditors.
The attached statement of affairs refers to net property and the prescribed part. Please note that the

calculation of both figures in the attached is incorrect. Correct values (based on the figures provided by the
directors) are detailed in section 7 below.

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration,
4 February 2020 to 16 March 2020.

As can be seen from the attached receipts and payments account, no transactions have occurred during the
period covered by this report. Please however note that various debtor receipts in the sum of circa £220,000
have been paid into the Company's bank account. We await the opening of an estate account to allow such
funds to be transferred to the estate account. Such receipts are therefore not showing in the attached
receipts and payments account.

In addition, certain chattel assets have been sold for the sum of £6,250. Charterfields Limited, valuers,
(“Charterfields”) were instructed to value and sell the same. The sale was based on Charterfields
recommendation to undertake the same.

Notwithstanding the above, further on within the proposals are details of the realisations we anticipate will be
achieved within the administration proceedings.

Work undertaken by the Administrators and their staff
Subsequent to their appointment the joint administrators agreed a spiit of duties for the two firms being
Inquesta and Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP. It was agreed that Inquesta would be responsible for dealing with

employees claims, dealing with creditors and also for undertaking our statutory investigation requirements.

Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP are responsible for completing all statutory matters, asset realisations and
banking duties.

Details of the works undertaken by each firm to date are as follows:-

Inquesta

Arrangements were made for the Company’s server to be delivered to Inquesta to assist with their
investigations.

The joint administrators have liaised with creditors in relation to their queries and claims in this regard.
_6-



Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP

Statutory information held on site was collected and has been stored within our premises.
The joint adrministrators’ internal systems have been updated in relation to the statutory information received.

Steps have been taken to open a bank account for the estate. Due to the appointees being from separate
firms, this is taking considerably ionger than normal to facilitate.

Statutory notices of the joint administrators appointment were issued in accordance with the Insclvency
Rules, including notices being issued to the Registrar, creditors and shareholders. In addition, the relevant
notices were issued to HM Revenue and Customs {("HMRC") with an advertisement of our appointment being
placed in the London Gazette.

Discussions have taken place with Charterfields in relation to the Company's assets. Information has been
requested from the director in relation to the Israeli company in order than this can be reviewed.

The Company's chattel assets were valued by Charterfields. Charterfields advised that the Company had
paid rent up to March 2020 and therefore arrangements were put in place to remove and dispose of the
assets. Charterfields subsequently advised that they had received an offer for the assets of the Company as
a whole in the sum of £6,250. On the basis that accepting this offer would mitigate removal costs
Charterfields recommended acceptance of the same. This sale has now concluded with Charterfields
helding the sale proceeds.

Charterfields have advised that they are aware of various assets being held in third party storage containers.
Charterfields are in the process of making enquiries to ascertain the assets held within the same to establish
whether it is economical to discharge the outstanding rent liabilities. An update in this matter will be provided
in due course.

Correspondence was entered into with Eddisons Insurance Services Limited (“EIST), a company which is
part of the Begbies Traynor Group and which is therefore connected to Begbies Traynor (SY)} LLP, to
arrange for insurance cover for the Company’s chattel assets.

As referred to earlier in this report, prior to our appointment we were advised that the Company’s financial
records were inaccurate. A significant amount of time was therefore spent reviewing the inter-company
position and discussing the same with the directors and with the finance director to agree a more up to date
position. Please however note that we have been advised by the directors that the revised information is still
not believed to be accurate and therefore the book values contained within the statement of affairs cannot be
wholly relied upon.

While the Company ceased trading prior to our appointment, the Company’s staff were in fact employed by a
connected Group company, Sourcechain Technology Limited (*Sourcechain™). To allow the Company to
raise any invoices for December 2019 it was agreed that minimal essential staff be retained to assist in this
regard. It was also agreed that such parties liaise with BTG Advisory, a party which is connected to Begbies
Traynor (SY) LLP, who were instructed to oversee the collection of debtor funds.

The final member of Sourcechain's staff was made redundant by Sourcechain on 6 March 2020. BTG
Advisory continue to pursue the remaining debtors having collated all necessary information in this regard.



In addition to the above, the joint administrators were advised that the Company had not raised invoices for
January 2020, with the directors believing that some of the former sales staff would have information which
could have potentially resufted in collectable invoices being raised.

Having discussed the same, the joint administrators agreed that any sales staff who had details of any
potentially invoiceable funds would be entitled to 30% of any funds received as a resuft of their assistance.
Due to the nature of the Company's business and due to the terms of the Company's agreement with its
customers, most new work would not have been collectable. Minimal realisations are therefore anticipated to
be received in this regard.

Following the vacation of the Company from its trading premises, a request for an informal surrender of the
lease has been issued. We await completion of the same.

The joint administrators have corresponded with HSBC in relation to their reporting requirernents and have
issued an initial report to the secured creditor in this regard.

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detailed in the directors’ statement of affairs) are
as follows:

Secured creditor

HSBC have a debenture dated 28 May 2012 registered against the Company which incorporates a fixed and
floating charge over all assets of the Company. Upon the joint administrators appointment, HSBC advised
the joint administrators that their indebtedness totalled £2,015,000.00.

HSBC have alsc advised that they hold a cross-guarantee in respect of the debt due from the Company
between Endorsed.com Limited (*ECL") and Endorsed Group Limited ("EGL"). Please note that both ECL
and EGL are subject to insolvency proceedings. Full details of which are stated below.

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors in this matter.  As referred to above the staff utilised by the
Company were employed by Sourcechain rather than the Company. As such, no preferential claims are
anticipated to be received in this regard.

Unsecured creditors

Claims of unsecured creditors were estimated at £743,873.24. This amount includes the sum of
£468,747.16 which relates to various connected party creditors.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class
of the Company’s creditor as follows:

Secured creditors

As detailed above, HSBC hold a cross guarantee in respect of the Company's debt over both ECL and EGL.
It is proposed that ECL will enter creditors voluntary liquidation on 18 March 2020 with Begbies Traynor (SY)
LLP and Inquesta being appointed. EGL entered administration on 4 February 2020 with Kris Anthony
Wigfield of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP and Steven Wiseglass of Inquesta being appointed joint
administrators.

As a result of the above, a consolidated outcome has been compiled for HSBC fo take into account
anticipated realisations from each company which is subject to the cross guarantee and it is estimated that
i



HSBC will receive a distribution of approximately £428 038.00 across the companies. This will result in
HSBC suffering a shortfall of £1,586,962.00.

Preferential creditors

As referred to above, the Company did not have any employees and therefore will not receive any
preferential creditor claims.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net properiy available for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Nef property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assetfs (i.e. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the Company’s net property. The
prescribed part of the Company’s net property is caiculated by reference to a sliding scale as foliows:

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;
a 20% of net property thereatfter,
Q Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net properiy if;

Q the net property is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

Q the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply (Section 176A(5)).

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company’s net property, to be £370,000.00
and the prescribed part of the Company's net property to be £77,000.00.

On present information we do not intend to make an application to court for an order not to distribute the
prescribed part of net property to the unsecured creditors. However, we reserve our pasition generally in this
regard should circumstances materially change.

Itis intended that we wil} distribute this amount to the unsecured creditors in the administration.
Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations there will be insufficient funds available to
enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors, other than under the provisions of the prescribed
part as detailed above.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As explained in our initial correspondence confirming our appointment as administrators, the Limitation Act
1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company. Case law indicates that where a company is in
administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. If you
have any concerns in relation to your claim against the Company becoming time-barred during the course of
the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek independent legal advice on the options available
to you to prevent this.



8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above.

For the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve
either of the objectives specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(a) and 3(1)(b), and consequently the most
appropriate objective to pursue in this case is that specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(c), namely realising
property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors. Furthermore, we
consider that pursuing this objective should not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the
Company as a whole.

The joint administrators believe that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve objective 3(1)(a) or 3(1)(b) as
firstly, the Company was unable to be rescued as a going concemn due to the extent of its insolvent status
and as a result, the Company ceased trading prior to our appoiniment. In addition, it is anticipated that there
will be insufficient realisations achieved during the administration proceedings to enable a distribution to be
made to the Company’s unsecured creditors, other than under the provisions of the prescribed part, and on
this basis, achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company was wound up (without first being in administration), cannot be achieved.

Based on the above, we believe that pursuing the objective as specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(c) will be
achieved during the course of the administration proceedings as it is anticipated that the secured creditor,
HSBC, will receive a distribution under the provisions of their floating charge security.  Such distribution is
heavily reliant upon the realisations achieved from the outstanding book debts and connected party debts
due to the Company. As the Company does not have any preferential creditors, no distribution will be made
in this regard.

In order that the purpose of the administration can be fully achieved, the jeint administrators’ propose to
remain in office as administraters in order to realise the Company’s book debts, both in relation to connected
and unconnected parties. They also propose fo conclude their investigations and monitor receipt of the
Company's cash at bank. In addition, general matters including the below will be undertaken:-

- Dealing with creditor claims
- Reporting to the Company’s secured creditor
- Continuing to undertake statutory matters in line with regulatory requirements.

Following the conclusion of all matters, the joint administrators anticipate being in a position to make a
distribution to HSBC, thereby achieving the purpose of the administration.

Exit from Administration

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors (other than under the provisions of the Prescribed Part). Consequently,
as sogn as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators and that the purpose of
the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to deliver a notice of moving from administration to
dissolution to the Registrar of Companies. Upon the registration of such notice our appointment as
administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be
dissolved.



Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company.

However, it may transpire that it is not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment. In particular, this situation will arise if we are not able to conclude the collection
of the outstanding book debts and connected party debts which, are required in order to facilitate a
distribution to the secured creditor, HSBC, and the prescribed part to be distributed to the unsecured
creditors. The appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the period of one year
beginning with the date on which it takes effect. However, our term of office may be extended either by court
order for a specified period or by consent of the creditors for a specified period not exceeding twelve months.
It may therefore become necessary at some future time for us to seek creditor consent to extending the
period of the administration for up to a further twelve months following the anniversary of our appointment in
order to ensure that the objective of the administration can be fully achieved.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

In the period before the Company entered administration, we carried out work consisting of advising the
Company on the most expedient route to place the Company into administration, reviewing the Company's
inter-company balances due and reviewing and discussing the outstanding book debt ledger (“the Work’).
The Work was carried out pursuant to an agreement made between us and the director entered into on 23
January 2020 {"the Agreement’). The Agreement provides for the payment of our fees and the discharge of
expenses incurred by us (collectively referred to as “the pre-administration costs”) in carrying out the Work.

The Work was carried out before the Company entered administration because it was necessary to facilitate
the appointment of joint administrators and also because we were aware of significant issues regarding the
inter-company positions (which was important to understand in terms of the Group and the impact of the
same on debtor realisations). For these reasons we consider that the Work has furthered the achievement
of the objective of administration being pursued, namely realising property in order to make a distribution to
one or more secured or preferential creditors.

The pre-administration costs are broken down as follows:

Description Name of recipient | Net amount | VATE Gross
£ amount £

QOur fees in relation to the Work Begbies Traynor 13,356.50 | 2,671.30 16,027.80
Qur fees in relation to the Work inguesta 13,070.00 | 2,614.00 15,684.00
Our disbursements in relation to the | Begbies Traynor 919.92 183.98 1,103.90
Work

| Legal costs Weightmans LLP 3,000.00 600.00 3.600.00
TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION 30,346.42 | 6,069.28 36,415.70
COSTS

The pre-administration costs are unpaid and we are seeking that they be paid as an expense of the
administration. Approval to discharge such costs (“the unpaid pre-administration costs”) as an expense is
required from the creditors’ committee, or in the absence of a committee, or if the committee does not make
a determination, by seeking decisions of the secured creditor of the Company. Payment of the unpaid pre-
administration costs requires separate approval and is not part of our proposals subject to approval.

In order to provide sufficient information to consider approval of the payment of the unpaid pre-administration
costs, a Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis and a pre-administration Time Costs Surmmmary appear at
Appendix 3. These show the number of hours spent by each grade of staff involved in the case and give the
average hourly rate charged. They also provide an explanation of the work undertaken prior to our
appointment.

-11-



10. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 18.16 of the Rules by reference to the
time property given by us and Inquesta and the various grades of our staff and Inquesta’s staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Beghies Traynor (SY) LLP at HSBC Bank Plc's panel rates, for
attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate as detailed in Appendix 3.

We consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part fund of any net floating charge property). In these
circumstances, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make a determination, it is for
each secured creditor and the preferential creditors of the Company to determine the basis of our
remuneration under Rule 18.18 of the Rules. Please note that we are required to disclose any business or
personal relationships with parties responsible for approving our remuneration. Qur firm is currently on the
secured creditor's, HSBC Bank Plc, panel of approved suppliers of insolvency services. As a result, we
consider that our firm has a business relationship with the secured creditor. However, we do not consider that
the relationship will give rise to a conflict of interest in this case.

Appendix 3 sets out our firm’'s hourly charge out rates, our fees estimate and the time that we and our staff
have spent in attending to matters arising in the administration since 4 February 2020.

As detailed above, both ours and Inquesta’s charge out rates are based on HSBC Bank Pic’s panel rates
and not the standard rates of Begbies Traynor {SY) LLP or Inquesta’s.

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor
group, be charged in accordance with our firm's policy, as well as Inquesta’s disbursements to be charged in
accordance with their firm's policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3. These disbursemenis will be
identified by both us and Inquesta and will be payable subject to the approval of those responsible for
determining the basis of our remuneration.

Estimate of expenses

We are required by the Rules to provide creditors with details of the expenses that we consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in the course of the administration. This information also appears at Appendix 3.

Expenditure incurred to date

Due to the timescales involved in circulating these proposals, the expenditure which has been incurred is
nominal and relates to disbursements incurred, at present.

11. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the directors and any person we consider o be or
have been a shadow or de facto director during the period of three years before the date of our appointment,
in relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its failure. We are obliged to
submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy.

_1D-



As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquiries of creditors
as to whether they wish to raise any concerns regarding the way in which the Company's business was
conducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to our attention any potential
recoveries for the estate. If you would like to bring any such issues to our attention please do so in writing to
the address detailed at Section 1 of this report. This request for information is standard practice and does not
imply any criticism or cause of action against any person concerned in the management of the Company's
affairs.

Investigations carried out to date

The joint administrators will carry out initial assessments of possible actions in relation to the manner in which
the business was conducted prior to the administration of the Company and potential recoveries for the
estate in this respect, in due course.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets {o connected parties.

Deemed delivery

These proposals will be deemed to have been delivered on 18 March 2020.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Joint Administrators, we may need to
access and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is
necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you woukd
like further information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the

same at https:/Awww.begbies-traynorgroup .com/privacy-notice If you require a hard copy of the information,
please do not hesitate to contact us.

12. CONCLUSION

As explained in Section 7 above, we anticipate that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to the Company’s unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the prescribed part).

In the circumstances, we are not required to seek a decision from the creditors on the approval of our
proposals. However, creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, may
request that a decision is sought from the unsecured creditors as to whether to approve our proposals, via a
qualifying decisicn procedure. Any such request must be delivered to our office in writing within 8 business
days of 18 March 2020. If no such requests are received, our proposals are deemed to have been approved
by the creditors. Where the proposals are deemed to have been approved, we will write to you to confirm
that is the position.

Subject to the approvai of our proposals we will report on progress again approximately six months after the
commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the sooner.

LN, W /{6/" \—"”—\...‘ i

Kris Anthony Wigfield
Joint Administrator

Date: 16 March 2020

-13-



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

4 February 2020 to 16 March 2020



Chapman Black Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 16/03/2020

Sof AL £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Uncertain Investment - Israeli Company NIL
NIL Investment-Geektastic NIL
(2,015,000.00) HSBC Bank Plc NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
200.00 Office Furniture NIL
6,050.00 Office Equipment NIL
Uncertain January 2020 Invoices NIL
340,132.00 Book Debts (0.00)
114,293.00 Cash at Bank NIL
33,166.00 Directors Loan Account - Mr E Chapm NIL
Uncertain ltems held in Storage NIL
110,844.00 Endorsed Academy NIL
5,292.50 Third Republic LLC NIL
Uncertain Various Connected Party Loans NIL
{0.00)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS .
Uncertain Grey Communications Group Ltd NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(167,814.58) Trade Creditors NIL
(109,428.40) HMRC NIL
(2,566.79) Hirestorm NIL
(24,619.80) Endorsed.com Ltd NIL
(427,555.30) EB Business Intelligence GmbH NIL
(4,356.53) Elliott Borwne Int. LLC NIL
(7,531.86) Eliott Browne Int. Lid NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTICONS
(280,728.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(2,429,623.74) (0-00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Kris Anthony Wigfield

Joint Administrator



APPENDIX 2

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 4
FEBRUARY 2020



A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed chame:
Equaltum Limited investrment

subject to HSBC
Assets subject 1o floating charge:

Cash at Bank
Fumiture and Equipment

Book Debt

Director loan Ezra Chapman
SourceChain Turkey
SourceChatn Technology Limit
Elliott Browne Intemnational Limited
Elliott Browne LLC

Endorsed Limiteq

Vado Limited

Ignite Limited

Hirestorm Limiteq

Endorsed Academy

Third Republic

ChapmanBlack Exclusive

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferentiat creditors

Signature ~=" _pate__| ?] 1 I 20

} e
Vaiue

£77.000

(2015000)
(2015000)

114000

660090
67086
19262.33
3229241
505928
108852
27124
138427
1475
168801
443378
21170

188,000
5949632.33

7964632.33
Nil

Estimeted to )

Raafise

uncerain

(2015000) |

114000

250000

uncertain .
162 Xog Od '$90IAeS sseusng Auedwoy Bue3 pooo syl

439 ML 'PIOjIUAIE ''PROY LONKIS

AUGLLIGE) 'LOPIeSSNQ ‘BYSOP 'L eRjeue2ulg

W15 GZOM ‘UOPUOT 08NS LIS 62-42 'uno) uobug

pusLeZUMS 'YOUNZ G008 ‘09 esseisplemisbuyd

NS OLAAN 'UopuoT 'peoy A0Qge ‘eJue S5eUISNG S0RdS Z jun

WS GL LY Aeung ‘woed3 ‘enusay Aeysy Kemeed wrosds

N39 HEDT 190G tawey [ Jem07 O} ‘Suiping I0US ¥ WOULON oYL

Bdl L1 'TONE 'MOUEK 'pROYH AIWREQ WiBd IS “9SNOH SeWEYL

(1Z Ui D3 'UopuaT 'UoQIOH GT| 100 YL

Zu8 1M 'UopuoT Yens NoMIeg B2

uebynis 9410/ 'S6-£9 OEERASIUNGRI0Y

106 6715 ‘®HONG 4810 d 1S JBOHBYD "10eaS ubi £FL

SML dIMS 'UCPUDT ‘9084 HHMOH §

XH¥F BLM 'LopucT wens uebey gEl Yoold iy 'enued Bunueg wimodio pug jem
avi ki1 toodiean

'98nop uRiBey 10014 UIG YU AUSAICSU| [BUORBN JHWH "SWoIsnD B enusAdd WH
| Ausdwoaleiw)

Jv9 HEDD 'UOPUOT 'J8RLS SAUIBYL J8MO 0L 005d Wi

w3y GLM "UOPUCT BRNIS UOPPeH BL-FL

ane oy ‘Buipeey AL 40AIE 02804 'P0L WNS

24¢

LS 'PIOWOUS MON HOUEYD 0O 'BIN0H RIBHIOM 10014 Pig JTT (AS) Jouduy seiqleg oD

FODOL AN "$I0A MBN 18043 PRCJG GF 1001 Wb

06 ZINL ‘TU8Y “USPISI ‘QUET LEPUSNR ‘OSNOKH ARMUGD
Ausuuep ‘wopiesenq ‘LLZOY ‘0L 9GRINSO

3C1 ALMS "UOPUGT ‘PROY UCHIM 99

HODI 137 19363187 ‘sienbg woyoed |

GOLOL AN "MIOA MBN '00BZ PUNS 199NS PUZY 1583 00 0014 |R4UED PURID U0
V-8 |3 'UOPUOT "siemoL 9180DNY 18NS UBLIMET Z 1004 Yig
Q714 138 'UoPUOT 'PROY SHNNNH L8L

316 01 AM "SPURIPIA ISOAA 'UOILBLIAION ‘DROY MBYS
S48 0LV PIOYISH 'SUDIREE SU L P PUN '9SNOL udiBOeY
V8. VEDT "UOPUDT 'SR BAeg @

s30.ppy

Avsdwo?y Bune3 poos eyl
d uong ecedy

HaWs JuewseBeuwpy snbey

PY SUNUO paBl

HQWS) [BUOHBWIRII| Boadmisey
Pospu9dodnioyd

Bueayem yuEeH plawnN

AHd 184S § WOLLON

dT syosdioon

PV 9DMPROAA KRSUON
wewelsuepy luee) Asuoy
dnoip uapjusi4 assep cBesoy
widsy)

PYWIT Mil

Jid ¥uBg JgSH

SWIOISND 7 SNUSASY NH
sefuRLdM LIS

P41 Aurdwio) wesbruBy unjini
PY1{pu3 isaan) Bunein g

WOy pesiopuy

(uewded Ausdwodiaiu)) vewdeyD 23
P [BuoQeLw @y ausasg BN g

D77 IRUCURLIG] Sumaug JO4IY
PIT JmEAA 1007 welps

HAWD soueliisqul ssauisng g3
Buuseuibugz g0

[[Lgel s rol

717 usnvuose LGy

sBuimiaimd

P17 BNy eaod

(o1BousIMMA w1 L) QL1 sBuudg 18y
SHIHIN g URNY

AN IS0 6

[

PANWIT ¥IG UIUABYD

e e e ——




&F 00 OZOZ YOJUN i

PTELBBGL'T

L0 BFS
88 19¢°}
009EL'Z

g8 [zo'Bl

-W\M~Mv .

DL L2817 'SAUSHIOA JEAA 'SPOST 'SWOMEDID 'YiNOS BUET MEYSTIN '98NOH $3030y
aNg ZoH ‘Buipesy '9AuQ 160G 00ZA0L 901 NS

ML BIND ‘X0S8T UCDIBK 'DROY (BUAS ‘PiRA UOHELS 1S0AA PLIEL

YYLZdH

"pURIBUT ‘@AYEPIOILH ‘DHISLWBL [BWOH Pi PAIXBIN "9SN0Y LEITY IPUI0D PaXRYY

POILA WEX
PO YIal paYy CPRA
QLN INIWIDVYNYA STILIMIVE ONIIA

s30ues palisueyy o}







DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs.

1.

Details of the assets included in the statement of affairs are provided in section 5 of the attached
report.

The claims of the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy represent employees’
estimated claims under The Employment Rights Act 1996 in respect of arrears of pay to a maximum
of £800 per employee and holiday pay which are claimed preferentially, and pay in lieu of nctice,
redundancy pay and arrears of pay in excess of £800 which are non-preferential.

Section 1768A(2) of the Act requires the administrators to set aside the prescribed part of the
Company’s net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. "Net property” means the amount
which would, if it were not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders (i.e. afier
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation). The prescribed part is 50% of the
first £10,000 and 20% of the remaining net property (up to a maximum of £600,000).

We will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if.

a. The net property is less than £10,000 and we think that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit;

b. Or if the net property is more than £10,000, if the provision is disapplied by the court on the
application of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds.

The claim of HM Revenue & Customs represents corporation tax outstanding for 2019.

Creditors’ claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed.

The estimated total deficiency, including the calculation of the prescribed part of the Company's net
property, is subject to the costs of administration and distribution for which no provision is made in
the statement of affairs.

Transactions with directors and associates.

Standard practice requires disclosure to the creditors of any transactions {other than in the ordinary
course of business) between the Company (including any of its subsidiaries or any other company in
which it has or had an interest) and any of its directors or their associates (as defined in Section 435
of the Act) in the period of two years prior to the commencement of administration, and in the period
since the commencement of the administration, or proposed to be undertaken. Relevant details are
as follows:

We are not aware of any transactions which were not in the ordinary course of business.



APPENDIX 3

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Total time spent on this assignment amounts to 46.4 hours at an average composite rate of £177.36 per hour
resulting in total time costs to 16 March 2020 of £8,229.50.

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information appears in this appendix:
O Begbies Traynor {(SY) LLP’s charging policy

Pre-administration Time Costs Summary

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value

The Administrators’ fees estimate
Details of the expenses that the Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred

Oooco0oo

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2017' which provides guidance on
creditors’ rights can be obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require
a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy.

Finally, the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) has set up a website that contains a step-
by-step guide designed to help creditors navigate their way through an insolvency process which includes
information in relation to remuneration. You can access the website at the following address:

hitp:/Awvww. creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/




GEN1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance® requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm cor any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges shouid be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder’s remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. Hefshe will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

» Internal meeting rcom usage for the purpose of physical meetings of creditors is charged at the
rate of £100 per meeting;
Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per miie;
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
cn the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 bid 1



(B)

.
-

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these shouid be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm is a member, are also to be charged to

the case (subject to approval):

Instruction of BTG Advisory to provide assistance with the collection of the Company’s
outstanding book debts. Their charges will be equivalent to 5% of realisations.

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited (“EIS") to provide insurance broking
services and specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The
cost of open cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value
of the assets and liability risks. The forecasted cost of insurance for the 3 month period
immediately following appointment is £500.00 inclusive of Insurance Premium Tax. The costs
of insurance cover for subsequent quanter periods will be dependent upon prevailing insurance
market conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the case. Where relevant, administration
fees may be charged, These costs are taken intc consideration and included within the
forecasted cost of insurance, above.

In accordance with standard insurance industry practice, EIS will receive payment of
commission for the services it provides from the insurer. The commission is calculated as a
percentage of the insurance premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the
class or classes of assets being insured.

EIS will invoice the insolvent estate for the premium(s) due on the insurer's behaif and receive
payment from the estate. EIS will in turmn, account to the insurer for the premium(s) payable
after deducting any commission payable by the insurer.

Where EIS have initially been consulted on a policy, but the policy has not been taken out, EIS
will charge an administration fee of £150.

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 71 disbursement.

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Beghies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Sheffield
office as at the date of this report, on this particular matter, are set at HSBC Bank plc panel rates which
are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff

Partner 260
Director 260
Senior Manager 190
Manager 190
Assistant Manager 190
Senior Administrator 130
Administrator 85
Junior Administrator 85
Support 85

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. It is nct carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



XADM1805P

PRE ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS SUMMARY

CASE NAME: Chapman Black Limited

CASE TYPE:! Administration

OFFICE HOLDERS: Kris Anthony Wigfield and Steven Wiseglass
DATE OF APPOINTMENT. 4 February 2020

1 CASE OVERVIEW

1.1 This overview is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of pre-administration costs to consider the level of those costs in the context of the
case,

1.2 Time costs information

Details of the time spent by each grade of staff prior to the appointment of the administrators and
the overall average hourly charge out rate for the pre-administration work are set out in the
attached table.

Full details of the work undertaken by the administrators and their staff prior to appeintment are
set out below and in the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals.

1.3  Overview of work undertaken prior to appointment

Prior to appointment, the proposed joint administrators spent time advising the directors of the
alternative options available and/or processes available to the Company in connection with its
financial position and provided advice and the steps required in order to appoint administrators
over the Company.

A full breakdown of the pre appointment work undertaken is provided in the main body of the
Proposals however, a condensed summary is provided below:

¢ A Review of the Company's financial position including the Group structure, at a
meeting held at the Company's premises in London, with one of directors and the
Company’s financial accountant;

e Liaising with the Company's directors with regard to statutory information required to
enable the proposed jeint administrators to comply with their statutory duties once
appointed,;

« Liaising with agents, Charterfields Limited (“Charterfields”) advising of the impending
appointment of the joint administrators and providing information with regard to the
Company's assets;

e Reviewing the Company's inter-company debtor position in conjunction with the
directors and the Company’s financial accountant;

e Liaising with the secured creditor, HSBC Bank Plc (“HSBC"), with regard to the
impending appointment of administrators and, obtaining details of their indebtedness;

WKVMFSOTWNATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTS\EW-BT ADMXADM1805P - PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS
SUMMARY.DOC



14

1.5

16

17

1.8

19

» Liaising with solicitors and the Company’s director in relation fo the appointment of the
administrators to ensure the appointment was effected in the requisite timescales.

Complexity of work undertaken prior to appointment

Whilst the nature of the appcintment is not extraordinarily complex, time has been spent carrying
out all pre appointment matters as detailed above, to ensure that the administration appointment
was effected correctly and seamlessly. This included a thorough review of the Group structure
to ensure that all inter-company balances were reconciled.

Exceptional responsibilities

There were no exceptional responsibilities during the pre-appointment period of the
administration process.

The proposed Administrators’ effectiveness

As a result of the work carried out pre-appointment, this has enabled the proposed joint
administrators to carry out a group reconciliation to ensure that the inter-company balance
position is correct which will be effective in securing realisations into the administration in respect
of the balances due to the Company, from across the Group structure and, in relation to the
book debts due.

The views of the creditors

The proposed joint administrators made contact with the secured creditor, HSBC, to advise that
they were reviewing the Company's financial position with a view to placing the Company into
administration. As a result, the proposed joint administrators obtained details of HSBC's
indebtedness and obtained their consent to their appointment.

With regard to obtaining the consent to draw pre appointment costs following the joint
administrators appeointment, such requests will be issued 1o HSBC for approval. Such approval
is included within the Proposals attached.

Approval of fees, expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to
appointment

As detailed above at point 1.7, the joint administrators are seeking agreement to a resolution in
relation to pre administration costs to include both Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP's fees, Inquesta’s
fees and legal fees and disbursements from HSBC, as follows:

« That the unpaid pre administration costs detailed in the joint administrators’ Statement
of Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration, be approved for payment.

Expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to appointment where payment
is proposed to be made to Begbies Traynor and/or another entity with Begbies Traynor
Group

Category 2 Disbursements
Pursuant to the resolution being sought in relation to the unpaid pre-administration costs, the

following Category 2 disbursements are proposed to be charged in relation to the pericd prior to
appointment:



2.1

22

Other amounts paid or payable to the office hoider’s firm

Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage 7.65
Travel & subsistence 912.27
TOTAL 919.92

Other professionals employed & their costs

Weightmans LLP {“Weightmans") were instructed to prepare the relevant documentation to
appoint the joint administrators and arrange for such documentation to be filed at Court.
Weightmans were instructed based on their qualifications and ability to provide the necessary
assistance in order that the appointment could be obtained in a timely manner.

Weightmans fee basis is based on a time costs basis plus disbursements and VAT. No
payments have been made to Weightmans in respect of this work carried out to date however,
details of their pre appointment costs are provided in the attached proposals in order that the
necessary authority can be obtained.

Staffing and management

The staff were chosen based on their experience, qualifications and knowledge of dealing with
similar administrations. The case is overseen by two licenced insclvency practitioners one within
the Sheffield office of Begbies Traynor (8Y) LLP and one within Inquesta in Manchester, both of
whom have dealt with the pre appointment matters leading up to the appointment.

in addition, the day to day running of the case will be dealt with by a director, corporate manager,
a senior case administrator and a junior case administrator within both insolvency practitioners
offices who, will report to both the office holders on a frequent basis, to ensure all statutory
matters are complied with and completed in the relevant timescales.

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor {SY) LLP’s policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office holders is
attached at Appendix 3. Details of Inquesta's policy for charging fees and expenses can be
located on their website at www.inquesta.co.ukiresources/creditors-guides/

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 3. Please note that these rates are charged at HSBC panel rates.




101

000 F 8P 0] UMEIp S33} |B)C]
60112 00'68 .| oooe) 00092 00082 3 3jea Aunay obelony
05'95E'E L 0s°'L8lL 00S§LL 00ZLE'S 00'80L'Y 3 apeib jeys Aq ysod aw |ejo)
¥'8s 6l §'G (43 851 apeIb Y5 Aq sanoy |eol
PO'PLE 00BLL'E 06'6 gc v'E oc 18ABS]
00082 00084 00t oe $1010841p Yim souspucdsanos pue sbujsepy|  siepel Jewyn
00’092 00'vee ce6C %] €0 sBueew pue asusapuodsaiod - painoeg
00°0892 0682 08¢ : 34 SIONPBID JBID S0)PAD
007092 00’508 ole 1'g SJOSSE /+ SSBUISNG JO 8[ES JO uslelobon s)assy
EOGrE 00°206'S bi'te oe £z 0 Buiuweyd asen
[TArANA 05°/8L'2 i[1rA " 61 40 09 UonENSILIWIPY] uoBBRNSIULPY
>_.__._oﬂwm“w_m>< 31500 AUl SINOH [BC), Hoddng ujpy Jur ulwpy ulwpy Jug m_«mmr.uﬂmﬂ_ WBupy JBUW g Aojeng zhwm_”_%&o apeld yeis

0202/20/¥0 01 0ZTOZ/L0/ET WIS Pouad 8Y] 104 SISAEUY SIS0D Blii] UONBNSIUILPY-81d  I¥d L6GHDLE - luswjuioddy aid - paywi] yoe|g uewdeyd 6dIS




00°0.0°c) £9g
0o'es <0
00'v.i8 9y
00'¥rL 2L G'l§

SO0 JO WING [e10]  SINOH 8| JO wng Jejo ]

00°9SZ'¥

¥ee 00'ri8's 6ce , [el0L puelg
0029 ALY S)8ssY Jo uojjesieay
00'PL8 9y ' sio)paln
00'28E'e gLl 00°¢94'8 L'ee Buuueld » uwpy
1800 JO WNg  SINOH dWi| jO wng 1507 JO WNS  SINOH 8LWiIj_ JO Wwing apo7) sisAjeuy gng

DN dld

eleq apelny yers
3Yd apog 1sloid

0202/20/€0 3 Juawiuioddy aid
pajiwr] yoelg uewdeys - €pELY



CHAPMAN BLACK LIMITED
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis attached, is intended
to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the approval of our fees to consider
the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case.

What work has been done since we were appointed, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings menticned below are available on our
firm’s website - http//www.begbies-traynorgroup.comiwork-details Under the following headings we
have explaihed the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has
been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which pravides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any} the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached.

General case administration and planning

The joint administrators have arranged for the Cempany's statutory information that is within their
possession to be reviewed and updated onto their systems to enable the relevant statutory
documentation to be issued. In addition, the statutory checklists have been completed to ensure that
the necessary paperwork following the joint administrators’ appointment has been issued where
relevant.

A case specific diary template has been added to the joint administrators’ system, which assists the
joint administrators in keeping all statutory matters up to date.

Time has been spent updating internal systems to ensure that all information required to allow the joint
administrators to effectively manage the administration of the case, has been obtained and held.

The joint administrators formulated an appropriate strategy and monitored and reviewed that strategy to
ensure that the case is administered and progressed efficiently.

Whitst this does not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure the efficient and compliant
progressing of the administration, which ensures that the joint administrators and their staff carry out
their work to high professicnal standards.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Upon their appointment, the joint administrators have prepared statutory notices of their appointment to
be issued o the Company’s creditors, members, HM Revenue & Customs (*HMRC”) and to the
Registrar of Companies. In addition, they requested an advert confirming their appointment be placed
in the London Gazette. The joint administrators have also arranged for their proposals to be compiled
and circulated.

A statutory bond has been requested to cover the realisations received into the case for the benefit of
the Company’s creditors.

The joint administrators have requested that the Company's registered office be changed to that of the
practice.

XADM1804P



In addition, the joint administrators have requested a case bank account to be opened in order that
incoming and outgoing transactions can be posted onto the system and carried out accordingly.

Whilst the above will not result in a better return to the Company's creditors, the works are required by
statute and therefore the costs of completing the same cannct he avoided.

Investigations

Due to the limited time which has passed since the joint administrators appointrment, no investigation
works have been undertaken to date. However, the joint administrators have requested the required
information to enable their investigations to begin imminently. This will be required to allow the joint
administrators’ to undertake their investigations in due course and meet the requisite statutory
obligations.

The above may ultimately result in increased realisations for the benefit of the estate, however it is not
currently possible to quantify the same.

Any financial benefit to creditors in carrying out the above work is unclear at present however creditors
will receive updates on these matters in our progress reports.

Realisation of assets

The joint administrators have spent time arranging for the Company's assets to be placed on insurance
cover with Eddisons Insurance Services Limited (“EIS”).

Time has also been spent reviewing the Company's inter-company balances with connected parties
and also reviewing the outstanding debtor ledger in conjunction with BTG Advisory, a party connected
to the Begbies Traynor Group and therefore connected to Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP.

Communications have been held with Charerfields Limited (“Charterfields™) with regard to the
Company's trading premises with regard to cccupation etc.

All work carried out in respect of the asset realisation is for the purpose of realising property and assets
for the benefit of the creditors generally.

Trading
As the joint administrators did not trade the Company, no time has been spent on this particular matter.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

The joint administrators have spent time corresponding with the Company's crediters by way of verbal
and written communications in relation to their claims and queries which have arisen to date.

In addition, the joint administrators have arranged for their systems to be updated following receipt of
creditor claims.

Communication has been entered into with the Company's secured creditor, HSBC Bank plc, providing
updates with regard to the progress of the administration and also preparing the initial bank report with
a consolidated estimated outcome to include all associated companies which Begbies Traynor (SY)
LLP and Inguesta are dealing with.

Time has also been spent liaising with the employees which the joint administrators retained to assist
with the collection of the Company’s bock debts and providing statutory information. This has involved
arranging for wages to he paid.



The above work has not provided any financial benefit to the Company's creditors however, it has
ensured the claims received to date have been admitted in the event there are sufficient funds in the
future, to enable a distribution to be made in this regard.

Other matters which include, seeking decisions from creditors (via DCP andfor via Decision
Procedures), tax, litigation, pensions and travel

The joint administrators have not incurred any time on this particular matter, to date.
Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs is attached showing the time spent by each grade of staff on the different
types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly rate charged for each
work type.

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Why have subcontractors been used?

As detailed in the attached proposals, Charerfields Limited (‘Charterfields”), Weightmans LLP
("Weightmans") and DLA Piper UK LLP ("DLA") were instructed to assist the joint administrators in this
matter. Detailed below are explanations as to why each party has been instructed to assist within the
administration process.

Charterfields were instructed to value the Company’s assets upon the appointment of the joint
administrators and to provide a disposal strategy in relation to the same. Charterfields were chosen
due to their experience and qualifications. Charterfields are able to provide qualified valuers to enable
the Company’s assets to be professionally valued which, the joint administrators are unable to do. To
date, Charterfields have not received any payment for any work carried out in this matter. Upon receipt
of Charterfields invoice, this will relate to post-appointment time spent.

Weightmans were instructed to prepare the relevant documentation to appoint the joint administrators,
to be presented at Court, in order that the appointment could be effected. Weightmans were chosen
based on their qualifications and ability to progress the matter in a timely manner. No payments have
been made to Weightmans in respect of this work carried out to date however, such payment will relate
1o their pre-appointment work carried out.

In addition, DLA were instructed to assist the joint administrators with any matters that may arise within
the administration proceedings, following their appointment. DLA were chesen as a result of them
having offices situated around the world which may be required o deal with post-appointment matters
as a result of the various inter-company balances associated with the Company being overseas. No
payments have been made to DLA in this regard as they have not been instructed to review any
matters to date. Should this be necessary during the administration proceedings, any such payments
will relate to post-appointment work carried out.

Also, BTG Advisory, a connected party to the Begbies Traynor Group and therefore, connected to
Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP, have been instructed to pursue the outstanding debtor ledger due to the
Company. BTG Advisory have been instructed due to their expertise and knowledge of dealing with
similar matters and their success rate in obtaining realisations from book debts.

BTG Advisory's fee is on a percentage basis at a rate of 5% of realisations. No payments have been
made to BTG Advisory to date as the relevant authority has not been obtained. Any such payments
following the relevant authority being obtained, will relate to post appointment work carried out.



EIS have also been instructed to place the Company's assets on insurance cover until such time as
they have been disposed of. EIS are a connected party to the Begbies Traynor Group and therefore,
connected to Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP.

EIS have been chosen due to their experience and timely manner in which cover can be obtained. No
payments have been made to EIS to date as the relevant authority has not been obtained. Any such
payments following the relevant authority being obtained, will relate to post appointment work carried
out.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and pfanning

The joint administrators will continue to complete works required to maintain the administration
including periodically reviewing the case to ascertain which works remain outstanding by updating the
electronic diary systems and statutory checklists which will ensure all statutory requirements have been
completed during the course of the administration and, in readiness for closure as and when required.

In addition, all statutory documentation which is required to be issued to the relevant parties during the
course of the administration will be compiled and issued on the statutory due dates.

Time will be spent reviewing and compiling an inventory of the records collected from the Company.
Periodic case reviews will be carried out one, three and six monthly intervals to ensure that all statutory
documentation has been completed and issued in the relevant timescales and that any outstanding

matters within the administration have been concluded as necessary.

There will be no financial benefit to creditors from our work in this area. However, we have a duty to
undertake this work and therefore these costs cannot be avoided.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The joint administrators will prepare and submit to all relevant parties the statutory administrators
deemed approval, six monthly progress report and final report pursuant to The Insolvency Act 1986 and
deal with all statutory requirements pursuant to The Insolvency Act and Rules, including reporting to
shareholders and creditors.

In addition, banking duties will be carried out by way of the posting of income and expenditure, and
reconciling the bank account together with the processing of bank statements etc.

Also, periodic bond reviews will be carmried out to ensure that the case remains adequately bonded
throughout the administration process.

Again, there will be no financial benefit to the creditors from the work carried out in this area. However,
we have a duty to updertake this work and therefore, these costs cannot be avoided.

Investigations

Within three months of our appeointment, we are required to submit an online conduct report in
accordance with the Company Directors Disgualification Act. In order to fuffil this duty, we will seek to
recover the Company books and records, both hard copy and electronic, from the director in order to
carry out our investigations. Any person who is or has been a director, or is considered as a de facto or
shadow directer of the Company in the three years prior to the insolvency event are also asked to
complete a questionnaire to assist with our investigations.



We have a duty to examine the conduct of the Company and its directors in order to identify what
assets may be available for realising, including any actions against directors or other parties which may
lead to further recoveries into the estate. Such investigations may include analysis of the Company's
bank statements, reviewing information provided by third parties and analysis of the Company's
management accounting systems.

Where appropriate creditors or other parties may be asked to come forward with information.

Any financial benefit to creditors in carrying out the above work is unclear at present however creditors
will receive updates on these matters in our progress reports

Realisation of assets

Time will be spent by the joint administrators liaising with their agents, Charterfields, with regard to the
realisation of the Company's assets. This will include reviewing and discussing any proposed disposal
strategy received from Charterfields and potentially liaising with any interested parties.

All work carried out in respect of the asset realisation is for the purpose of realising assets for the
benefit of the creditors generally.

Trading

No time will be spent on this particular matter as a resuit of the Company not being traded by the joint
administrators within administration.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims {including employees), correspondence and distributions

During the administration process, should it become clear that sufficient realisations are achieved to
enable the distribution of the prescribed part to be made, creditors will be made aware of this at the
earliest possibility, whether it be detailed in a progress report or by notice of intended dividend issued
during the course of administering the case.

Creditors’ claims will be dealt with in accordance with the order of priority, and therefore only if there is a
prospect of a dividend in the insolvency proceedings, will those specific claims be adjudicated on.

Time will also be spent compiling interim reports to the Company’s secured creditor, HSBC Bank plc,
which will provide them with updates which will detail any anticipated distributions they may receive
from the administration proceedings.

The joint administrators will carry out work to ensure that all liabilties in respect of the retained
employees have been dealt with and discharged accordingly to include and PAYE/NIC and pension
deductions.

It is not anticipated that this work will provide any financia! benefit to the Company's creditors as it is
required in order to ensure creditor claims are admitted on the system should a dividend be available to
the creditors in this matter.

Other matters which include seeking decisions from creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures)
tax, litigation, pensicns and travel

During the course of administering the case, the Insolvency Practitioners will be required to seek
decisions from creditors on various proposed resolutions, including the basis of their remuneration and
whether a creditors committee is formed.



We are also required to submit VAT and Tax returns when appropriate in order to reclaim monies for
the estate and pay over any taxes due to HMRC. As detailed above, we are also duty bound to provide
notifications and further assistance to pensicns departments where applicable.

We may be required to travel to the Company’s premises, or to a meeting external to our office if it
assists with our realisation of assets, investigations or ancther aspect of the case.

In the event any matters arise within the administration that require legal assistance, discussions will be
held with DLA to assist with such matters.

There may not be any obvious financial benefit to creditors, but all work carried out would fikely be
considered necessary for the administration and prograssion of the case. Creditors will be nctified of all
of our actions in the progress andfor final reperts issued.

How much will this further work cost?

As you will see from the attached fee estimate, we anticipate that our total post-appointment time costs
in this matter will be in the region of £100,053.50. To date time costs of £10,324.50 have been
incurred. Future fees of £89,729.00 are therefore estimated to be incurred.

Please note that our fee estimate in an estimate based upon time spent on similar historic cases and
the matters which the joint administrators believe will be most time consuming during the administration
process. As such, the estimate is subject to change and may vary depending upon the specific issues
of the case as they arise.

Expenses
Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done

referred to above, as well as expenses that we have already incurred, are set out in the estimate of
anticipated expenses attached at Appendix 3.



Tiorn

200 13 9]8p O] LMEID 130} [}OY
9°LLL 0's8 005§ 40'58 00'0EL W'o 00'0 oo'o Q0'09% 00'osT 13 43R4 ApNOY RiiRJeay
LA’y YSIT'L b2l we O L51' L] LLYSL HpeaB EYn A YRD0 B IR0 |
ror 5+ o 10 L £'6L L X1 aprsl umis Ag winod IR0l
e A M0 10§ TRAL
000 uoebyn
000 Yol
o0 A0
eass) pue sucisued{
00°¢ sbunsar ‘uopeBpy ‘xey ‘sBupsew|
'SHUPMIZ JO SUC|S[Iep Bupyses]
000 2U0)PEN jo suosDap BUNEES| SEPNIU| YU EIANEW JBYL0
é
p [swakopcu By
L [8,0] o¥'is0't (1] To T 2] £ LY ) R oypess g i Bugeng so) 401,
e BOUJLILIOD BIOLPBID
SUC|ING S]]
05202 05 Skb 14 o z0 L'0 3] ) S8 pue .uﬁv:rnum.tnn
'{seskopdwe Buipn|3ul} swiep>
00’09 00 gus'L L %] palnoag 1AL (& Lya Buijeng
soo Binpau sof k0L
000 Bupel Bupeay |
Lre UL La] 0 rT HGESEN (O HORNETROY ) AODL
00 D€ 00 92 T0 zo s1asse Aped pYG BRI O UHLRIRY
BURFZ 00 £4E VL Lo oL S[Es jasse pie sselisng "Ayedoid
0005 00 ZFY L L1 uapasYed 1080 WDESE JO LOREE|RRY
SL8Y (X1 re £ 5] MOpEBasaLy s0) MSL
SIgZL 0§15 PO (4] Vo sucnebusea pue YOO suoprbseay|
N . i [ ple denl ‘1Y
1oLy LR ri §0 3 e ADUSAOELE ML ik SDUREIOD 108 [RIOL
SL'8EL 05 6E6 w9 50 LS e Sileye Jo Juswejels pue Bupodes AmNels
00’0 BungoL) B3B!
20EL o0 ¥0L 90 ) z0 Buipueq pue bunueg woppaead
. e, QUR xpy, v fausagui)
o0 Juswnoddy auy} yipw 3supjeies |
Buyg
e O5EIE'Y (X vl (13 (4] " por T IBUD 1) IR0
L) DOZIEE (344 orl L3 LS oz uoyen iRy
Buiuurg pue
BO°82T Q0'0F0°L 9¥ Tl ST Cupugd #525|  USPHRISVILUIPY $5R) RISUD|

3 e Aanay
wheieny

31505 L

REULENITTI

naddng

Uiipy aup

uglipy

Py deg

apsuasay - ey

Bup g

[SIERII]

UL L

020Z/€0/91 L 0Z0Z/20/P( WoJd SISAjeuY SJS0) sWi} : WAY LESHDLE - UONEASILIWPY - Pajiuy] ¥2E|g uewdey)d 6dIS




00’0 PALIELD SIUSWSINGSIA €10,
000 PO D Sad [R)0 |
99'Z0Z 0072612 09t 08'0 000 Qg6 DLt SINOH RJOL
0006} 006l aLg 6o 000 oLa 0o Bupesy
00°064 00 88 s 44 000 oo [o74] ngo S1255Y j0 LONER|Bey
000 000 000 00 00D 000 000 suoefinsaau|
B9 0Lk 00'S6Y 052 080 000 oLt oo Si0)1984D)
SL861 QD E L o085 000 000 D&Y oL siafe 20ads 9sen
Ov'92Z 0TELL 00'g 00 oug A 037 BuiLue|d B LDy
Mﬁ aey 4eg yodihg S{EUO|FEa0Id
cinos afeseny {3} 1505 eciiy EAVIH (FIT L § SUTISISSY IO NS Jabeuepy aauyled LQIDUNS SIOM IO UORRIYSST]Y

020Z/€0/9\ 9L 0Z20Z/20/¢0 -WDI4
sapoy palold wawnwmoddy 150d ity
paliwI Y2BQ UBICEYD - SPELY

Arewwing 1809 g 2wil 6dIS -~ Anu3g awlL



XADM1806P

CHAPMAN BLACK LIMITED
THE ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES ESTIMATE

Further to our appointment as administrators, we are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs basis.
Details of our firm's hourly charge-out rates are set out in the charging policy which accompanies this
estimate. Prior to creditors determining the basis upon which we are to be remunerated, we are obliged to
produce a fees estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose details we are aware so that it can be
approved at the same time as the basis of our remuneration.

Our fees estimate for the administration is set out below. Please note that blended hourly rates have been
used which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to undertake each area of work. These
can be seen in the average hourly rate column.

Details of the work that the administrators and their Hours Time cost Average

staff propose to undertake £ hourly rate
£

General case administration and planning 77.80 21,050.00 270.57

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best

practice 61.40 17,051.00 277.70

investigations 57.20 18,531.00 323.97

Realisation of assets 60.40 20,847.50 345.16

Trading 0.00 0.00

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (inciuding

employees), correspondence and distributions 49.20 13,248.50 269.28

Other matters which include seeking decisions from

creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures),

meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel 34.60 9,983.50 288.54

Total hours 340.60

Total time costs 100,053.50

Overall average hourly rate £ 293.76

Although the fees estimate indicates that the total time costs for this matter will be £100,053.50, we are
aware that the assets in question have a value in excess of our total time costs however, due to the nature
of the assets, a number of these realisations could prove to be problematic and uncertain. Therefore, the
time we will be able to draw will be dependent upon the level of realisations achieved in respect of these
assets. However, please note that should there be additional or unexpected asset realisations, we will look
to draw our fees from those too.

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any work that is to be undertaken in any insolvency procedure following the administration.

Should creditors require further information on how this estimate has been produced this can be obtained
from our website at hitp://www begbies-traynorgroup.com/fee-estimates.

A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above can be
obtained from our website at hitp.//www begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details.

Dated: 16 March 2020



CHAPMAN BLACK LIMITED

XADM1807P

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE ADMINISTRATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE LIKELY
TO BE INCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

No.

Type of expense

Description

Estimate
£

Advertisements

Of appointment, requisitioned meetings (if
required}, dividends etc.

162.00 + VAT

Bond

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to have a
bond in place to protect the estate from
misappropriation of funds

420.00 + VAT

Insurance

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to ensure
that there is sufficient insurance cover over the
assets of the insolvent entity.

Administration fees may also be charged on the
policy

500.00 + IPT

Storage costs

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to retain
relevant books and records of the insolvent entity
in order to carry out his/her duties as office
holder. In addition, following case closure the
Insolvency Practitioner will retain his/her working
papers to allow any queries or issues raised to
be dealt with.

500.00 + VAT

Agent's valuation
fees, commissions
and disbursements

Fees on a percentage of realisations basis at a
rate of 10% plus any commissions, valuation fee
and disbursements incurred

3.790.00 + 10% of
realisations + VAT

Legal fees and
disbursements

The fees of any solicitors and/or barristers
instructed to assist the insolvency Practitioner
and their anticipated disbursements

10.000.00 + VAT

Debt collection fees
and disbursements

The fees of any third party instructed by the
Insolvency Practitioner to assist with the
collection of the debts of the insolvent entity and
their anticipated disbursements

17,007.00 + VAT

Bank charges

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to operate
a separate hank account in relation to the
insolvent entity’s estate

100.00

Postage charges

Postage charges incurred in circulating
documentation to the Company’s creditors

154.00 + VAT

10.

Accountants fees

Fees in connection with any reconciliation
required with regard to the Group inter-company
balances and payroll services

1,5600.00 + VAT

11.

Payroll

Payroll costs with regard to the Company's
employees

1,000.00 + VAT

12.

IT Costs

Costs incurred in relation to email set up and for
uplift and access to server removed from site,

7,868.00 + VAT

together with ongoing support




13. Rent Rental costs incurred for storage unit, off site Uncertain

14. Wages Wages incurred post-appointment for staff 9,166.00
retained during the administration process

15. PAYE Liability incurred as a result of the above wages 1,804.00
incurred.

16. Pension payments Liability incurred as a result of retaining 361.00
employees during the administration process

17. Commissions Commissions due to sales staff in respect of 30% of the value of

January 2020 sales

invoices raised and
collected

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any expenses that will or may be incurred in any insolvency procedure following the administration.

Notes

5.

13.

17.

Whilst there is a figure within agents fees, this does not include their 10% of realisations. This is as
a result of the uncertainty surrounding the estimated to realise figure in respect to of a number of
the Company's assets.

Debt collection fees relate to BTG Advisory’s work in pursuing the outstanding book debts. BTG
Advisory is a connected party to the Begbies Traynor Group and there is connected to Begbies
Traynor (SY) LLP. BTG Advisory’s fees are based on 5% of realisations achieved therefore, their

fees have been calculated on the estimated to realise figure of collectable debts.

Rent is based as uncertain at present due to the uncertainty surrounding asset realisations
therefore, will only discharge if economical.

30% commission due to the sales staff based on the value of invoices raised and coliected during
the administration period.




